GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.481
TO BE ANSWERED ON APRIL 27, 2016

LAND TO POLITICAL PARTIES

No.481 SHRI M. RAJA MOHAN REDDY::

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a)the criteria of allotment of land to political parties for building party office in Delhi;

(b)the names of political parties who have been allotted lands in Delhi and the strength of the party in Parliament at the time of allotment;

(c)the names of political parties on the waiting list for allotment with their strength in Parliament; and

(d)the names of parties which have not occupied the allotted land along with reasons therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU)
(a): The criteria of allotment of land to political parties for building party office in Delhi is as per the guidelines placed at annexure-A.
(earlier guidelines of 2006 & amended one of 2012) .

(b): the names of political parties who have been allotted lands in Delhi and the strength of the party in Parliament at the time of allotment is annexed at B.
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(c): No such waiting list is prepared as this decision involves consultation with different organizations, willingness of the political party with respect to the available land etc. However, Political parties whose requests for allotment of plots are pending are as under :

I. Nationalist Congress Party, present strength is 12.
Il. Shiromani Akali Dal, present strength in Parliament is 7.

I11. All India Trinamool Congress, present strength in Parliament is 46.

IV. Bahujan Samaj Party, present strength in Parliament is 10.

V. Shiv Sena, present strength in Parliament is 21.

(d): (i) All India Trinamool Congress : AITC was allotted a plot of land measuring about 1008 sq. mtr at DDU Marg, New Delhi but the party refused to take the possession of the plot and requested for a bigger plot of land on the basis of their present eligibility (i.e. their strength in the Parliament).

(i)Shiv Sena Parliamentary Party : The Land Allotment Screening Committee(LASC) recommended for allotment of a plot of land measuring 1008 sq. mtr at M.B. Road, Saket, New Delhi. However, under intimation of this recommendation, the Party refused to accept this plot and requested for allotment of land only at DDU Marg.

(i) Bahujan Samaj Party: BSP was allotted a plot of land measuring 2002 sq. mtr. at Pocket IV, DDU Marg, New Delhi.
However, the party did not deposit the land cost.
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LIST OF POLITICAL PARTIES WHICH HAVE BEEN ALLOTTED LAND BY

LAND & DEVELOPMENT OFFICE FOR THEIR OFFICE BUILDING

S. Name of Party Date of allotment Strength of Parliament on date
No. of allotment
1. Communist Party of India 02.12.1967 Strength not available
2. All India Congress (i) 08.09.1975 Strength not available Committee of Indian
National Congress
(i) 21.12.1976
Strength not available
AlCC (iii) 19.11.2007 218 MPs in both the houses
3. Communist Party of India | (i) 22.11.1983 Strength not available
(Marxist)
(ii) 11.12.2008
—————————————— 56 in both houses
(iii) 04.03.2014 (in lieu
of plot 13 allotted in
2008)
4. Delhi Pradesh Congress | 15.05.1987 Representation in Legislative
Committee assembly, as per guidelines.
5. Rashtriya Janata Dal 03.07.2007 24 in Lok Sabha
6. Samajwadi Party 21.01.2009 55 in both houses
7. Bharatiya Janata  Party (i) 14.08.2014 328 in both houses
(National Level)
(i) 14.05.2015
8. Janata Dal (United) 27.04.2010 27 in both houses
9. All  India Anna Dravida | 30.07.2010 16 in both houses
Munnetra Kazhagam
(AIADMK)
10. Dravida Munnetra | 01.08.2013 25 in both houses
Kazhagam (DMK)
11. All India Trinamool | 20.12.2013 (possession | 46 in both houses
Congress refused by the party)
12. Bharatiya Janata Patry | 27.11.2014 Representation in Legislative

(Delhi State)

assembly, as per guidelines.


No. 24{401¥2001-C DN/
Government of India
Ministry of Urban Developmani
Land & Developmen! Offica

Mew Delhl, the f=-1-2e1l_

Ofice Memorandum

Sub: Amended policy guidelnes for allolment of land to political

parties.

In conlinualion of the guidelines issued vide OM of even number dated 13.07.2008. il has heen decided lo carry oul some moadificalions in the exisling guidelines. Accordingly. the salient leatures of the amended pollcy for allolment of land lo political parlies are as under: -

{1

{it)

{ini)

(v}

v}

Malional Political Parhes which have been recognized as such by the Elechon Commission of India and lhe Slale recognized parlies having at least 7 MPs (In both I1he Houses of Parliament together) shall be considered for alloimenl ol land for canstruction of affice building in Delhi;

Falitical Parties should furmish a cerificate from the Eleclion

Commission of India confirming their stalus and recognilion as a MNalional/State recognizad polilical pany,

in case polilical parties are In occupation of Govt bungalow{s)/suite(s) in Vilhalbhai Patal House for the purpose of their office, they should vacate the sams immediately on construction of their office buliding on tha plol of [and allailag to lhem, or within 3 years from lhe date of taking over vacam poszession of the plot, whichever is earlier:

The building constructed on the allotted land shall be ulilized by the palitical parties for their Natianal level palitical unit as well as olher wingsforganizatien of the paries. These premises shall be utiized anly lor office purposa and the ancillary aclivities which support the functioning of this office. Sub-lelting of the plots shall be governed by lhe instructions/ restnctions issuad in 1his regard, lor Inslilutional plots;

Fremizes shall nol be used for residential / cormmercial purpose:
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The land shall be alloited on leasehold basis and the allotment shall be made on payment of premum at zonal vanant msliiutional rate prevailing on the dale of alloiment. The alloliee party shall also pay lhe annual ground renl amounting to 2.5 per cenl of the prermrum These allolments would not be permdled 1o be converted into reehold,

The quanlum of land lhat would be considered for allolment o political parties, according to the strength of ther MPs in bolh the

Houses, shall be as follows -

500 Sqm for total sirength of MPs uplo 15

1000 Sq m. for lota!l strength of MFs belween 16 to 25
2000 Sq m for total strength of MPs between 26 to 50
One acre for 1013l sirength of MPs between 51 to 100.
Two acres lor lolal sirength of MPs between 101 to 200

Four acres for total strenglh of MPs being 201 or more.

The land allotted to political parbes may compnse of one or more plols,

In case a pohtical party has been allotted land earber, fresh aliotmenl ol land in accordance wilh the above norms shall be considered, alter deducting the quanium of land already allotled.

In the case of Delln Stale umis of vanous NationalStale recognized parties, allotment of land uplo 500 sq m. would be consdered, for the following two categones -

(a)Delm State Unil of Natonal pobtical partes having representabon mn the legislaiive assembly ol Dethi, and

{b)Delw State Units of Slale recognized partes having a minimum of seven (7) legislators in the legisiative assembly of Dellu

Other recognized State poliical pares, having 3 mimmum of 4
MPs (both the houses taken logether) shall be considered for allotmen of office space in Vitha! Bha: Patel House.
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When a poimical party ceases 1o exisl, tha land shall ba resumed, However, whenever o polilical party is dwvided, the leased land shall pass on lo the facton{s} of the parly. delermined as successar by the Court of Lawnhe Election Commission. Any other unforeseen sduabion ansing from such an eventuality will bae deall with on caso 10 case bans;

The alloltees shall construct the builkding only alter gelling the buikding plans approved Irom Lhe local body, LEDO and DUAC,

Removal of encroachmentsfstructures, if any. on the allolted land, shall be the responsibility af Lhe alloties,

Treos, f any, standing on the plot will be the Govl propery and shall nol be removed withoul pnor approval of the competent sulhority,

The allotlees shall execule a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) and a Lease Deed, al therwr own cosl:

(=) The vacant possession of lhe plot wll be handed over to lhe

{ sowiin

{xix)

)

poimical pany

The possassion of land shall be inilially given an icence basis on recelpl of the premium and advance ground rent for the first hail yaar and on execulen af a Memorandum of Agreement The monay deposiied as premium shall be reated as secunty for due performance of tho Agreement and when the lerms of the Memorandum of Agreement are successlully completed withm lhe stipulated lime, land will be gven on lease and Llhe socunty will become the premivm and the hoence lee shall become the greund ranl,

The polilical party to whom land has been atlotited will furmish Lhe building plans lo the local body wilhin a ponod of six months after laking over possasmon of the vacant piol

The allctment shall be hable lo be resinged/cancelled in Lhe lollowing circumstances. -

(@) if the allollee fails lo make the payment of premium and ground renl or any other Gowl, dues, i accordance with the lerms of allotmeantMCA/MLease Deed,

{b) i the party fads lo construcl the buikling within the pernied of three years afler the sanclioning of buillding plans by the local body,
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{c] Il the premises are put {0 a use olher than the use for which land
= allMledieased,

{d}If the alloltee wolales tha building bye-lawsfother statutory guidehnes Including the Master Plan; and

{e)For wiclabon of any of lhe condilions specified in the allotmenl tetter or the Memorandum ol Agreement or the Lease Deed, which 13 to be execuled subsequently,

. H}, L

i el arori
{Mahmood Ahmed)
Lanmnd & Development Officer

1.The Director of Estates, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhl with the request to advise the recognized political parties in occupation of Gavi. bungalows/suites in the V.P. House Lo apply lor allotment of land and also fFor action to get the Bungalows/sultes vacated in accordance with the policy.
Z. Miniskry of Parllamentary Affairs, Parllament Housa, Naw Dathl Rajya Sabha Sectt., Pardiament House, Naw Crelhl.
Lok Sabha Sectl., Parllament House, New Delhl.
Election Commission of India, Nirvachan Sadan, New Delhl. It
s requested that the st of all recognized Mational and State palitical parties be Mfumished e this office and to keep this office Informed of Lhe changes as and when made In the |ist.
Cabinel Sectt., Rashtrapati Bhawan, New Delhi.
Frime Minister's Office, South Block, New Delhi.
Mimistry of Home Affairs, North Block, New Delhi.
Ministry of Law, Justice & Company Affairs {Department of Legal AfTalrs), Shastrl Bhawan, New Delhi,

Ministry of Finance {Department ol Expenditure}, North Block,
Mew Delhi.

PS to UDM/MDS (UD),
PS to Secretary{UD ) AS{UD) IS{LEW)
Principal Information OMce, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.

All Nalional/Slate recognized parties (as per list).
Dy LEDO-V]

L-TI-8 Section,


No.24(401)/2001-CDN[\S‘=l-
Government of India
Ministry of Urban Development
Land & Development Office

-+~ " New Delhi, the 13 July, 2006

Office Memorandum

Sub Policy for allotment of land to polltlcal parties.

: The undersigned is dlrected to say that the Government has
* formulated a Policy for allotment of land, subject to-availability to the recognized political parties for construction of their office accommodation in Delhi. The salient features of the policy are as ' follows:- -

(iy - Natlonal Political Parties which have been recognized as such by the ‘Election Commission of India and the State recognized parties having at least seven (7) MPs (in both the Houses of Parliament together), shall be considered for allotment of land for construction of oche bundmg in Delhl

(i) Political parties should furnlsh a certlf“cate from the Election Commission of India conﬁrmmg their status and recognltlon as a National / State recognlzed polltlcal party;

(iii) In case political parties are in occupation of Govt.
~ > bungalow(s)/suite(s) in Vithalbhai Patel House for the purpose of their office, they should vacate the same immediately on construction of their office building on the plot of land allotted to “them, or within 3 years from the date of taking over vacant
~possession of the plot, whichever is earlier; - §

(iv) The building constructed on the allotted land shall be utilized by
. the political parties for their National level political unit as well as other wings/organization of the parties. These premises shall be utilized only for office purpose. Subletting of the plots shall be governed by the. instructions/restrictions issued in this regard,

for |nstltut|onal plots,

—

(v) Premises shall not be used for residential/commercial purpose;

4
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(vi)

The land shall be allotted on leasehold basis and the allotment shall be made on payment of premium at zonal variant

- institutional rate prevailing on the date of allotment. The allottee

(vii)

party shall also pay the annual ground rent amounting to 2.5 per cent of the premium. These allotments would not be permitted to _be converted into freehold; -

The quantum of land that would be considered for allotment to political parties, according to the strength of their MPs in both the Houses, shall be as follows:- '

\\
N

(a) 500sqg.m for total strength of MPs up to 15.

(b) 1000 sg.m for total strength of MPs between 16 to 25.

(c) 20007 sg.m for total strength of MPs between 26 to 50.

(viii)

(ix)

(x)
(a)
(b)

(xi)

(d) .One acre for total strength of MPs between 51 to 100.
(e) ":'two acres. for total strehgth of MPs between 101 to 200.
(f) 4 acres for total strength of MPs being 201 or more.

The land allotted to political parties may E:omprise‘of one or more plots; : - : ‘

In case a poiiticarl party has been allotted land earl‘iér, fresh allotment of land in accordance with the above norms shall be considered, after deducting the quantum of land already

allotted;

st T

-In the cése of .Delhi State units of various National/State recognized parties, allotment of land upto 500 sq.m. would be considered, for the following two categories:- - i

Delhi State Units. of National political parties having representation in the'legislative assembly of Delhi; and

Delhi State Units of State recognized parties having a minimum of seven(7) legislators in the legislative assembly of Delhi.

Other recognized State political parties, having a minimum of 4

MPs (both the houses taken together) shall be considered for allotment of office space in Vithal Bhai Patel House;


* (xii) - When a political party ceases to exist, the land shall be resumed.
However, whenever a political party is divided, the leased land

‘shall pass on the faction(s) of the party, determined as successor by the Court of Law/the Election Commission. Any other unforeseen situation arising from such an eventuality will be dealt with on case to case basis;

(xiii) The allottees shall construct the building only after getting the
_building plans approved: fromthe local body, L&DO and DUAC; -

(xiv) Removal of encroachments/structures if any, on. the allotted
_ land, shall be the respon5|bil‘ty of the allottee;

(xv) Trees, if any, standing on the plot will be the Govt. property and shall not be removed w;thout prior approval of the competent authorll:y,

(xvi) The allottees shaII execute a Memorandum of Agreement(MOA) and a Lease Deed at their own cost;

(xvii) The possession of land sha'H be initially given on licence basis on receipt of the premium and advance ground rent for the first half

" year and on execution of a Memorandum of Agreement. The money deposited as premium shall be treated as security for due performance of the Agreement and when the terms of the

+ Memorandum of Agreement are successfully completed within the stipulated time, land will be given on lease and the security will become the premium and the licence fee shall become the ground rent;

(xviii)The allotment shall be liable to be rescinded/cancelled in the following circumstances:- -

(a) - If the allottee fails to make the payment of premium and ground

~ rent or any other Govt. dues,in accordance with the terms of
: aIIotment/MOA/Lease Deed;

R

(b) If the party falls to construct the building within the perlod of three years of handlng over of possession;


' (c) If the premises are put to a use other than the use for which land is allotted/leased; : ‘

(d) If the allottee violates the building bye-laws/other statutory guidelines including the Master Plan; and

-v-(e)' For violation-of any of the conditions specified in the allotment letter or the Memorandum of Agreement or the Lease Deed, ‘which is to be executed‘subs.e;\quently. ;

~

e

~ (Rakesh Kumar)
Land & Development Officer

To

U/ i The Director of Estates, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi, with the request to advise the recognized political parties in occupation of Govt. bungalows/suites in the V.P. House to

; apply for allotment of land and also_for action to get the

/ﬁﬁ?!gabws/suits vacated in accordance with the policy. '

7 Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs, Parliament House, -

i ew Delhi. - : i
: ajya Sabha Sectt:, Parliament House, New Delhi. ,
/tfok Sabha Sectt, Parliament House, New Delhi:- ,
: Election Commission of India, Nirvachan Sadan, New Delhi.
It is requested that the list of all recognized National and State political parties be furnished to this office and to .

keep this office-informed of the changes. as and when

/made in the list. = . v _
e 've;/cabinet Sectt, Rashtrapati Bhawan, New Delhi.
/B/Prime Minister’s Office, South Block, New Delhi.
f Ministry of Home Affairs, North Block, New Delhi.
_ / Ministry of Law, Justice & Company Affairs ( Deptt. Of X(Legal affairs), Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.

. Ministry of Finance (Deptt. Of Expenditure) North Block,
"New Delhi." ' )

‘ : /l?}to'UDM/ Os{up),
12. «PS to Secr-etary(UD)/AEr(ﬁ)/ S(DL) =
-~ Principal Information Officer, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.
14. All National/State recognized parties (as per list).
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